
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

CABINET 

 
 
Contact:: Andrew Woods 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134 
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors : M C Connolly (Leader) (Chair), J Smith 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs), 
G Campbell (Cabinet Member for Children and Families), 
T Isherwood (Cabinet Member for Environment), J Lewis 
(Cabinet Member for Leisure, Tourism and Culture), 
R Shori (Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health and 
Housing), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for Communities 
and Community Safety), T Pickstone (Non portfolio 
holder) and I Gartside (Non portfolio holder) 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Cabinet 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 February 2014 

Place:  Meeting Rooms A and B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury, BL9 0SW 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 
  

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 
February 2014.   
 

5  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - MONTH 9  (Pages 
5 - 36) 
 
A copy of the report will be circulated separately to all members of the 
Council.  
  

6  DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2014-2015  (Pages 37 - 108) 
 
A copy of the report will be circulated separately to all members of the 
Council.  
  

7  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2014-2015  (Pages 109 - 130) 
 
A copy of the report will be circulated separately to all members of the 
Council.  
  

8  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014-2015  (Pages 131 - 158) 
 
A copy of the report will be circulated separately to all members of the 
Council.  
  

9  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 



 1

       Minutes of: THE CABINET   

 

 Date of Meeting: 5 February 2014  
 

 Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair)  

   Councillors G Campbell, A Isherwood, J Lewis,  

   T Pickstone, R Shori, J Smith and S Walmsley 

   

 Apologies: Councillor I Gartside  

  

 Public attendance: 2 members of the public were in attendance. 

 

 

CA.01  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

   

 Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the 

 fact that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services.  

 

CA.02 MAYORALTY 2014/2015 

 

 Councillor Connolly announced that Councillor Michelle Wiseman would be 

proposed as the Mayor of Bury for 2014-2015. 

 

 Recommendation to Council: 

 

 That Councillor Michelle Wiseman be proposed as Mayor of Bury for 2014-

2015. 

 

CA.03 MINUTES 

  

 Delegated decision: 

 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2013 be approved and 

signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 

CA.04 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

 A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at 

the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 

Council services. 

  

 Topic: Tree Removal 

 Question: Could the Council take action to remove an overgrown tree 

adjacent to 36 Wingate Drive, Whitefield for the reason that its roots had 

lifted pavement flag stones and the resident’s driveway? 

 Response: The details of the resident will 
[...]
ter be received. 

 

 2. That approval be given to the Action Plan produced to the suggestions 

raised by the LGA in its feedback letter. 

 

 3. That the tasks listed in the Action Plan be taken forward and progress be 

reported to Cabinet at regular intervals.  

   

 Reasons for the decision:  

 This decision acknowledges the findings of the external review and puts in 

place actions to help the Council with the challenges that are likely to be faced 

post 2015.  

 

 Other options considered and rejected: 

 To reject the findings of the LGA Review Team. 

 

CA.06 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  

 

 Delegated decision: 

 

 

Document Pack Page 2



 3

Cabinet 5 February 2014 

 

 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information as 

detailed in the conditions of category 3. 

 

CA.07 ELMS BANK SPECIAL HIGH SCHOOL PROVISION OF ADDITIONAL 

E TEACHING ACCOMMODATION – CAPITAL PROJECT STAGE TWO 

  

 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs and the Cabinet 

 Member for Children and Families submitted a report setting out in financial 

 terms the details of a project to provide replacement and additional teaching 

 accommodation at Elms Bank Special High School. The scheme is to be funded 

 from 2013/2014, 2014/2015 and 2015/16 Capital Programme and external 

 grant funding.  

    

 Delegated decision: 

 

 That approval be given to the financial details set out in the report submitted. 

 

 Reason for the decision:  

 The decision will allow the project to progress. 

  

 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject or amend the recommendation. 

 

  

 

 

 

 COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY 

 Chair 

  

 (Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6:20 pm) 

Document Pack Page 3



Document Pack Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

CABINET 
 
DATE: 

 
12 FEBRUARY, 2014 
19 FEBRUARY, 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – 
APRIL 2013 TO DECEMBER 2013 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CORPORATE AFFAIRS 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
STEVE KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (FINANCE & EFFICIENCY) 
 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
CABINET (KEY DECISION)  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report informs Members of the Council’s financial 
position for the period to December 2013 and projects 
the likely outturn at the end of 2013/14. 
 
The report also includes Prudential Indicators in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Prudential Code. 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Members are asked to note the financial position of the 
Council as at 31 December 2013, and to approve the 
s151 officer’s assessment of the minimum level of 
balances. 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS:  
 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.  
  

Statement by the s151 Officer: The report has been prepared in accordance 
with all relevant Codes of Practice. 

 

 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISION 

 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 5



 2

There may be risks arising from remedial 
action taken to address the budget position; 
these are identified by Directors at the 
quarterly Star Chamber meetings. 
 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

Successful budget monitoring provides early 
warning of potential major overspends or 
underspends against budgets which Members 
need to be aware of.   
 
This report draws attention to the fact that, 
based on the most prudent of forecasts, 
several budget hotspots exist which need 
remedial action. 
 
Members and officers will be examining these 
areas in more detail at the Star Chambers. 
 
This report is particularly significant as it 
informs Members of the baseline financial 
position from which the Council sets its 
2014/15 budget. 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
No  

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Budget monitoring falls within the 
appropriate statutory duties and powers and 
is a requirement of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations to which Financial Regulation B: 
Financial Planning 4.3. (Budget Monitoring 
and Control) relates.  The report has been 
prepared in accordance with all relevant 
Codes of Practice. 

 
Are there any legal implications? 

 
Yes    

  
Wards Affected: All 
 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: Steve Kenyon 

 

Chief 
Executive/ 
Strategic 
Leadership 
Team 

 Cabinet Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Committee  

Council Ward 
Members 

Partners 

03/02/14 12/02/14 12/02/14    
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 6



 3

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report informs Members of the forecast outturn for 2013/14, based upon current 

spend for the period to 31 December 2013, in respect of the revenue budget, capital 
budget and the Housing Revenue Account. 

 
1.2 Projections are based on current trends, information, and professional judgement 

from service managers and finance staff. 
  
1.3 The revenue budget projections highlight the fact that budget pressures do still exist 

in some key areas and it will be necessary to continue to examine options for 
improving the situation further.   

 
2.0 BUDGET MONITORING PROCESSES  

 
2.1 Reports are presented quarterly to facilitate close monitoring of spend and 

implementation of action plans during the year. 
 
2.2 Reports are also presented to the Strategic Leadership Team on a monthly basis. 

Detailed monitoring information is also discussed at Star Chamber meetings during 
the year. 

 
2.3 It is intended that improvements will continue to be made to the budget monitoring 

process, building on the significant developments implemented over the past few 
years.  
[...]
million was undertaken in the quarter to 31st December 

2013.  
 
8.2.2 3 loans were taken over 2.5 years, to take advantage of low interest rates. The loans 

are required to replace 2 more expensive longer term loans, which are due to mature 
in January/February. 

 At 31st December 2013 the Council’s debts totalled £220.914 million and comprised:- 
 

Avg.

£000 £000 Rate

PWLB Bury 153,862

PWLB Airport 4,549

Market Bury 57,500 215,911

PWLB Bury 0

Market Bury 0 0

5,003 5,003

220,914 4.10%

31st December 2013

Principal

Temporary Loans / 

Bonds
Total Debt

Fixed rate funding 

Variable rate funding 

 
 
8.2.3 The comparative average rate for Debt for the year to 31st March 2013 was 4.43% 
 
8.2.4 The overall strategy for 2013/14 is to finance capital expenditure by running down 

cash/investment balances and taking shorter term borrowing rather than more 
expensive longer term loans. With the reduction of cash balances the level of short 
term investments will fall. Given that investment returns are likely to remain low for 
the financial year 2013/14, then savings will be made by running down investments 
and taking shorter term loans rather than more expensive long term borrowing. 

 
8.2.5 It is anticipated that no further borrowing will be undertaken during this financial 

year.  
 
9.0 MINIMUM LEVEL OF BALANCES 
 
9.1 The actual position on the General Fund balance is shown in the following table: 
  

 £m 

General Fund Balance 31 March 2013 per Accounts  10.730 

Less : Minimum balances to be retained in 2013/14 
Less : Contribution towards cost of Equal Pay 
Less : Forecast overspend  

-4.400 
-1.500 
-0.085 

 
Available balances at 1 April 2013 

 
4.745 

 
9.2    Based on the information contained in this report, on the risk assessments that have 

been made at both corporate and strategic level, on the outturn position for 2013/14 

Document Pack Page 27



 24

and using information currently to hand on the likely achievement of savings o
[...]
for capital expenditure and financing.  The authorised 
limit is the maximum amount that the authority can borrow.  

 

Document Pack Page 34



9. The variable and fixed limits together look at the whole portfolio and 
will therefore together always show 100% exposure.  Variable interest 
rate limit can be positive or negative as investments under 364 days 
are classed as variable and are credit balances which are offset against 
debit variable loans.  The smaller the balance of investments, the more 
likely the variable limit will be positive as the variable loan debit 
balance will be higher than the credit investment balance offset against 
it.  

 
10.Principal sums invested for periods longer than 364 days have been set 

at £10 million.  The investment balance is estimated to be cash flow 
driven, however if the opportunity arises that surplus investment 
balances are available then advantage will be taken of favourable 
rates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 35



Document Pack Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 

 

DATE: 12 FEBRUARY 2014 
19 FEBRUARY 2014 
19 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

SUBJECT: BUDGET 2014/15 to 2015/16  

 

REPORT FROM: 
 

DEPUTY LEADER & CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE & CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

M Owen – Executive Director of Resources 
S Kenyon – Asst. Director of Resources (Finance 
and Efficiency) 

  

 

TYPE OF DECISION: 

 

COUNCIL  

 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

 

 

 

SUMMARY: 

 

The report provides Members with details of the Capital 
Programme for 2014/15 to 2016/17 (section A) and the 
Revenue Budget for 2014/15 to 2015/16 (section B) 
together with the Council’s strategy for tackling the 
range of challenges and opportunities it faces through 
the Plan for Change 3.   
 
Section A sets out the draft Capital Programme and a 
forecast of the available resources.  In view of what 
continues to be a very difficult revenue budget situation 
it recommends that the Programme be limited to those 
schemes that are fully funded from external sources.     
   
Section B addresses the revenue budget and also 
outlines; 
 

• the final Local Government Finance Settlement 
for 2014/15 

• Forecast outturn for 2013/14 
• The budget strategy for 2014/15 and 2015/16 

and the approach to balancing the budget as set 
out in the Plan for Change 3.   

 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 37



 

 2

It also examines the robustness of the assumptions 
behind the budget forecast and it contains an 
assessment of the adequacy of the Council’s balances.   
 
The report is prepared on the basis that the Bury 
element of the Council Tax will be frozen for 2014/15, to 
be funded (in part) by £0.772m of Central Government 
grant.   
 
Members’ attention is drawn particularly to the fact that 
despite the extremely challenging local government 
finance Settlement, and the resultant savings target, the 
proposed budget places no reliance on one-off savings 
options. 

 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the 
report. 

 
The Cabinet is recommended to note the report and 
request that the Council consider and determine all 
matters relating to the Budget, the Capital Programme 
and the level of the Council Tax for 2014/2015 at its 
meeting on 19 February 2014. 

 
Council is recommended to: 

 
Section A – Capital Programme 
1. Approve, amend or reject the Capital Programme for 

2014/15 and future years, shown in Appendix 1; 

2. Approve, amend or reject the proposed financing of 
the Capital Programme; 

 
Section B – Revenue Budget 
3. Note the details of the Settlement Funding Allocation 

(SFA) for 2014/15, and indicative allocations for 
2015/16; 

4. Approve the level of repayment of principal on 
General Fund debt at the minimum of 4% in line with 
the current Minimum Revenue Provision policy; 

5. Note that under delegated powers the Assistant  
Director of Resources (Finance) calculated the 
amount of 51,227.93 as the Council Tax base for the 
year 2014/15 in accordance with the Local 
Government Act 2003 and with regulations made 
under section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 and the Local Authority (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012; 

6. Note the forecast outturn position for 2013/14;  

7. Approve that the actual minimum level of balances 
for 2014/15 be increased to £4,500,000 in view of 
the Council’s risk profile;  

8. Approve, amend or reject the draft Revenue Budget 
for 2014/15 as shown in the report; 

Document Pack Page 38



 

 3

9. Approve the programme of savings set out in the 
Plan for Change 3 (Appendix 4); 

10.Note the recommendations of the Schools’ Forum 
around education funding issues; 

11.Endorse the statements by the Assistant Director of 
Resources (Finance and Efficiency) on the robustness 
of budget assumptions and on the minimum level of 
balances; 

12. Determine the level of the Council Tax for 2014/15.  

 

IMPLICATIONS:  

 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.   

 

Statement by Section 151 Officer: 
 
The financial implications of the budget and 
the risks associated with the calculations and 
strategy are set out in the report. 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

The financial implications of the budget and 
the risks associated with the calculations and 
strategy are set out in the report. 

 
There will be some staffing, ICT and property 
issues arising from this report depending on 
decisions taken in respect of the scale and 
detail of the Capital Programme and the 
Revenue Budget. 

 

Equality/Diversity implications: In taking financial decisions, the Council 
must have “due regard” to it’s duties under 
the Equality Act. An Initial Assessment of the 

[...]
EBRUARY 2014 
19 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
DRAFT HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2014/15 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER and CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS and CABINET 
MEMBER FOR ADULT CARE, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES 
 
STEPHEN KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (FINANCE AND EFFICIENCY) 
 

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL  

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: The report details the proposed Housing Revenue 
Account for 2014/15 and proposals for Dwelling and  
Garage rents, Sheltered Support, Management, 
Amenities and Heating charges and Furnished Tenancy 
charges. 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The report is prepared on the basis of the Government’s 
guideline rent increase of 3.7% but without any further 
move towards convergence. Members are reminded that 
any increase below the guideline would result in a 
reduction in rental income compared to that shown in 
the appendices.  
 
Cabinet is recommended to note the report and request 
that the Council should consider all matters relating to 
the Housing Revenue Account 2014/15, the increase in 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 109



 

 2

Council House and garage rents and changes to other 
charges. 
 
Council is recommended to: 
 
(a) approve the Housing Revenue Account estimates set 
out in Appendix 1  subject to later amendment to reflect 
the agreed Management Fee payable to Six Town 
Housing. 
(b) set a rent level for Council houses in 2014/15, 
recognising that the draft HRA is based on a rent 
increase of 3.7% from the first rent week in April.  
(c) increase Garage rents from the first rent week in 
April by the same level that Council house rents are 
increased.  
(d) increase Sheltered amenity charges by 3.2% from 
the first rent week in April. 
(e) continue the scheme of protection for the Sheltered 
Support Charges. 
(f) a
[...]
bove may not be adequate given the need to provide for the 
increased risks associated with the new self-financing system and the 
implementation of welfare reforms. Therefore the Executive Director of 
Resources and the Council’s s151 Officer are now recommending that for 
2014/15 the HRA balances should not be allowed to fall below £1,000,000. 

  
  
 

Councillor John Smith,  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 

 

Councillor Rishi Shori,  

Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health and Housing 

 
 

 
Contact Details:-  
Mike Owen, Executive Director of Resources (Tel: 0161 253 5002);  
E-mail : m.a.owen@bury.gov.uk 
 
Stephen Kenyon, Assistant Director of Resources (Tel: 0161 253 5237) 
E-mail : s.kenyon@bury.gov.uk 
 
 

Document Pack Page 122



APPENDIX 1

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

2013/14 2014/15

Original Revised Original
Estimate Estimate Estimate

          £    £    £
INCOME

   Dwelling rents 29,603,900 29,596,800 30,542,300 

   Non-dwelling rents 219,300 220,800 220,800 

   Heating charges 73,400 72,400 71,600 

   Other charges for services and facilities 887,800 885,300 904,100 

   Contributions towards expenditure 54,600 53,900 53,900 
-------------------- -------------------- ------------------

   Total Income 30,839,000 30,829,200 31,792,700 
-------------------- -------------------- ------------------

EXPENDITURE

   Repairs and Maintenance 6,805,000 6,805,000 6,852,500 

   General Management 6,698,300 6,645,700 6,772,800 

   Special Services 1,041,400 1,041,100 1,061,100 

   Rents, rates, taxes and other charges                88,100 95,000 50,000 

   Increase in provision for bad debts - uncollectable debts 180,900 191,800 186,600 

   Increase in provision for bad debts - impact of Benefit Reforms 422,100 100,000 435,400 

   Cost of Capital Charge 4,593,200  4,530,300 4,530,300 

   Depreciation of fixed assets - council dwellings 7,112,500 7,112,500 7,361,500 

   Depreciation of fixed assets - other 
[...]
 AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2014/15 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER & CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES 
STEPHEN KENYON, ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES (FINANCE AND EFFICIENCY)  

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
COUNCIL 
 

 
FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 
 

 
The report is for publication 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report sets out the suggested Strategy for 
2014/15 in respect of the following aspects of the 
Treasury Management function.  It is based upon the 
Treasury officers’ views on interest rates, 
supplemented with leading market forecasts 
provided by the Council’s treasury advisor.  The 
Strategy covers: 
 

• treasury limits in force which will limit the 
treasury risk and activities of the Council; 

• prudential and treasury indicators; 
• the current treasury position; 
• prospects for interest rates; 
• the borrowing strategy; 
• the borrowing requirement; 
• debt rescheduling; 
• the investment strategy;  
• the minimum revenue provision policy; 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 8Document Pack Page 131



2 

 

 
The primary objective of the Council’s treasury 
management function will continue to be the 
minimisation of financing costs whilst ensuring the 
stability of the Authority’s long term financial position 
by borrowing at the lowest rates of interest and by 
investing surplus cash to earn maximum interest, all at 
an acceptable level of risk. 
 
The overall strategy for 2014/15 will be to finance 
capital expenditure by running down cash/investment 
balances and using short term temporary borrowing 
rather than more expensive longer term loans. The 
taking out of longer term loans (1 to 10 years) to 
finance capital spending will only then be considered if 
required by the Council’s underlying cash flow needs. 
With the reduction of cash balances the level of short 
term investments will fall. Given that investment 
returns are likely to remain low (say) 0.50% for the 
financial year 2014/15, then savings will be made from 
running down investments rather than taking out more 
expensive long term loans.  
 

This approach does have a refinancing risk and it 
should be noted that with a 2 pool approach to Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and General Fund (GF) debt, 
whilst the HRA is fully funded, the GF is carrying all of 
this risk. 
 

All prospects for rescheduling debt will be considered, 
in order to generate savings by switching from high 
costing long term debt to lower costing shorter term 
debt. 
 

 
OPTIONS & RECOMMENDED 
OPTION 

 
It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee notes the report; 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet approves, for onward 
submission to Council, the:  
 

• Prudential Indicators forecast for 3 years 
• Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 
• Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2014/15 
• Schemes of Delegation and Responsibility 

attached at Appendices 2 and 6 
 
It is recommended that Council approves the report. 
 
Reasons for the Decision: 
 
It is a requirement of the CIPFA Code that the Council 
receives an annual treasury management strategy 
report. 
 

IMPLICATIONS:  

 
Corporate Aims/Policy Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 

Document Pack Page 132



3 

 

Framework?  Yes   
  
 

 
Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
Treasury Management is an integral part 
of the Council’s financial framework and it 
is essential that the correct strategy is 
adopted in order to ensure that best value 
is obtained from the Council’s resources 
and that assets are safeguarded. 
 

 
Statement by Executive Director of 
Resources: 
 

 
There are no additional resource 
implications.   
 
  

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 
 

 
No  
 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 
 

 
Yes 
 

 
Wards Affected: 

 
All 
 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

 
TRACKING/PROCE
[...]
port) – 
the first, and most important report covers: 
• the capital plans (including prudential indicators); 

• a minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy (how residual capital expenditure is 
charged to revenue over time); 

• the treasury management strategy (how the investments and borrowings are 
to be organised) including treasury indicators; and  

• an investment strategy (the parameters on how investments are to be 
managed). 

 

A mid year treasury management report – This will update members with 
the progress of the capital position, amending prudential indicators as 
necessary, and whether the treasury strategy is meeting the strategy or 
whether any policies require revision. 

 

An annual treasury report – This provides details of a selection of actual 
prudential and treasury indicators and actual treasury operations compared to 
the estimates within the strategy. 

 

1.4.2 The above reports are required to be adequately scrutinised before being 
recommended to the Council.  This role is undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
1.5 In Year Monitoring Arrangements 
 
1.5.1 Budget monitoring reports are produced on a monthly basis, together with 

quarterly reporting to Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Document Pack Page 134



5 

 

1.5.2 In 2013/14 the average rate of return on investments is 0.82%. 
1.6 Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 
 
1.6.1 The strategy for 2014/15 covers two main areas: 
 

Capital issues 
• the capital plans and the prudential indicators; 
• the minimum revenue provision (MRP) strategy. 
 
Treasury management issues 
• the current treasury position; 
• treasury indicators which limit the treasury risk and activities of the Council; 
• prospects for interest rates; 
• the borrowing strategy; 
• policy on borrowing in advance of need; 
• debt rescheduling; 
• the investment strategy; 
• creditworthiness policy; and 
• policy on use of external service providers. 

 
1.6.2 These eleme
[...]
ittee
	budget 2014 Appendix C Prudential Indicators mth 9 1314, 12/02/2014 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6 Draft Revenue Budget 2014-2015
	budget 2014 Appendix 1, 12/02/2014 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	budget 2014 Appendix 4, 12/02/2014 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	budget 2014 Appendix 5, 12/02/2014 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	7 Housing Revenue Account 2014-2015
	budget 2014 hra Rent Report Appendices draft 14-15, 12/02/2014 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	budget 2014 Rent Report Appendices draft 14-15 app2, 12/02/2014 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	budget 2014 Rent Report Appendices draft 14-15 app3, 12/02/2014 Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	budget 2014 Rent Report Appendices draft 14-15 app4, 12/02/2014 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	8 Treasury Management Strategy 2014-2015



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
539 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 19 February 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Smith, G Campbell, T Isherwood, J Lewis, 
S Walmsley and I Gartside 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

  Councillor G Campbell 
 

 

CA.787  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters likely to impact on 
the fact that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services. 
 

CA.788  MINUTES  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 February 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CA.789  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

No questions were asked under the item. 
 

CA.790  CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - MONTH 9  
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report which informed Members of the financial performance of the 
Council for the period up to December 2013. It also provided projections, based 
on current trends and information, of the likely outturn at the end of 2013/2014.   
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That the financial position of the Council as at 31 December 2013 be noted. 
 
2. That the Section 151 Officer’s assessment of the minimum level of balances be 
approved. 
 
Reason for the decisions:  
Budget Monitoring falls within the appropriate statutory duties and powers and is a 
requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulations.  
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.791  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2014-2015  
 



Cabinet, 19 February 2014  
 
 

 
540 

A report was submitted by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Corporate Affairs and the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health and Housing 
which detailed the proposed Housing Revenue Account for 2014/2015. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  
 
That the report be noted and the Council be requested to consider all matters 
relating to the Housing Revenue Account 2014/15, the increase in Council House 
and garage rents and changes to other charges. 
 

CA.792  BUDGET 2014/2015 TO 2015/2016  
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report detailing:- 
 
• The Capital Programme 2014/2015 to 2016/2017 (Section A) 
 

This sets out the draft Capital Programme and a forecast of the available 
resources for 2014/2015 to 2016/2017. In view of the continued very difficult 
budget situation the report recommended that the Programme be limited to 
those schemes that are fully funded from external sources.   

           
• The Revenue Budget 2014/2015 to 2015/2016 (Section B) 
 

This examined the position of the Revenue Budget and also outlined other 
important budget issues including the final Local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2014/2015, the forecast outturn for 2013/2014, the budget 
strategy for 2014/2015 and 2015/2016 and the approach to balancing the 
budget as set out in the Plan for Change 3. 

 
The report also examined the robustness of the assumptions behind the budget 
forecast and contains an assessment of the adequacy of the Council’s  balances. 
The report was prepared on the basis that the Bury element of the Council Tax will 
be frozen for 2014/15, to be funded (in part) by £0.772m of Central Government 
grant. 
 
Attention was drawn to the fact that despite the extremely challenging local 
government finance Settlement, and the resultant savings target, the proposed 
budget places no reliance on one-off savings options. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 
That the report be noted and the Council be requested to consider and determine 
all matters relating to the Budget, the Capital Programme and the level of the 
Council Tax for 2014/2015 at its meeting on 19 February 2014.   
 

CA.793  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014-2015  
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 
submitted a report which set out the suggested Strategy for 2014/2015 in respect 
of the following aspects of the Treasury Management Function:- 
 



 Cabinet, 19 February 2014
 
 

 
541 

• Treasury limits in force which will limit the Treasury risk and activities of the 
Council 

• Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
• The current treasury position 
• The borrowing requirement 
• Prospects for interest rates 
• The borrowing strategy 
• Debt re-scheduling 
• The investment strategy 
• The minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
  
The primary objective of the Council’s Treasury Management Function would 
continue to be the minimisation of financing costs whilst ensuring the stability of 
the Authority’s long-term financial position by borrowing at the lowest rates of 
interest and by investing surplus cash to earn maximum interest, all at an 
acceptable level of risk.   
 
The overall strategy for 2014/2015 would be to finance capital expenditure by 
running down cash/investment balances and using short term temporary 
borrowing rather than more expensive longer term loans. The taking out of longer 
terms loans (1 to 10 years) to finance capital spending will only then be 
considered if required by the Council’s underlying cash flow needs. With the 
reduction of cash balances the level of short term investments will fall. Given that 
investment returns are likely to remain low (say) 0.50% for the financial year 
2014/2015, then savings will be made from running down investments rather than 
taking out more expensive long term loans. 
 
This approach does have a refinancing risk and it should be noted that with a 2 
pool approach to Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and General Fund (GF) debt, 
whilst the HRA is fully funded, the GF is carrying all of this risk. 
 
All prospects of rescheduling debt will be considered, in order to generate savings 
by switching from high costing on term debt to lower costing shorter term debt. 
 
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: 
 
That the Prudential Indicators Forecast for 3 years; the Treasury Management 
Strategy 2014/15; the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2014/15 and the 
Scheme of Delegation and Responsibility as set out in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 5.40 pm) 
 
 


